CHAPTER 68.

[Published March 12, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Section 5, Chapter 174, of General Laws of 1860, entitled "An act regulating Railroads."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 5, of chapter 174, of general laws Amendment. of 1860, entitled "An act regulating railroads," is hereby amended by striking out the numerals 183, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one hundred and eighty-three." Section 133 of chapter 18 of the revised Restored. statutes is hereby restored and re-enacted.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved March 11, 1861.

CHAPTER 69.

[Published March 14, 1861.]

AN ACT to authorize the City of Oshkosh to issue Bonds to the amount of five thousand dollars, to liquidate its present indebtedness.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The mayor and common council of the May borrow city of Oshkosh, in Winnebago county, are hereby money. authorized to borrow money, not exceeding five thousand dollars, for the purpose of paying, first, the bonds issued for the erection of the bridge at the foot of Ferry street, and then other floating indebtedness of said city.

Section 2. For the purpose of carrying out the May issue bonds provisions of the preceding section, said mayor and common council are hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said city, of such denominations as they may deem proper, bearing such interest not exceeding ten per centum per annum, and payable at such time and place as they may deem advisable, not exceeding five years When payable. from the date of such bonds, and in no case shall said bonds be sold for less than their face.

SECTION 3. Such bonds shall be issued under the now issued.

5-at.